State of California, the defendant did willfully, knowingly and unlawfully conduct a 
transaction, and more than one transaction in a seven day period, involving monetary 
instruments of a total value exceeding five thousand dollars ($5,000.00), and more than 
one transaction involving monetary instruments of a total exceeding twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000.00) with the specific intent to promote or facilitate the promotion, 
management, establishment, or carrying on of any criminal activity, or knowing that the 
monetary instrument is derived directly or indirectly from criminal activity.3 

Counts 14-90 are identical but-for the dates alleged, as each count covers 2-4 week